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MINUTES 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

February 7, 2012 
 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

 
The Parker City Council met in a regular scheduled meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas 75002.   
 
Mayor Cordina called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with Councilmembers Leamy, Sumrow, 
Marshall, Evans and Levine present.  A quorum was present.   
 
Staff Present: City Attorney James Shepherd, City Administrator Jeff Flanigan, City Secretary 
Carrie Smith, Finance/HR Manager Johnna Boyd, Police Chief Tony Fragoso and Fire Chief 
Mike Sheff. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 6:00 – 7:00 PM 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, Vernon’s Texas Codes 
Annotated the City Council may hold a closed meeting. 

 
1. RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

AUTHORITY CONTAINED IN: 
 

Mayor Cordina recessed the regular meeting at 6:00 pm 
 
a. Govt. Code 551.074— Personnel--to deliberate the appointment and employment of 

a City Administrator. 
 
2. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  
 
 Mayor Cordina reconvened the regular meeting at 7:06 p.m. 
 
3. ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE. 
 
 An offer was made to Jeff Flanigan and he accepted the position of City Administrator. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
AMERICAN PLEDGE: Johnna Boyd led the pledge. 
 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Eleanor Evans led the pledge. 
 

  



CC Minutes 
February 7, 2012  Page 2 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak to the Council.  
No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

 
Ed Standridge, 4807 Shady Knolls – complimented and thanked Police Chief Fragoso for 
attending the recent HOA meeting. 
 
Andy Piziali, 6616 Estados Drive – provided a brief presentation, with photos, of ideas that 
could be applied to the proposed Lucas Wal-Mart store that would make the store more 
neighborhood-friendly.    (See Exhibit A)  

 
INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

 
4. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON MEETING MINUTES 

FROM JANUARY 17, 2012. 
 
 MOTION:  Councilmember Sumrow moved to approve the minutes with page 3, 

paragraph 3 revisions.  Councilmember Leamy seconded with Councilmembers Leamy, 
Sumrow, Marshall, Evans and Levine voting for.  Motion carried 4-0.  Marshall 
abstained due to his absence from the meeting. 
 

5. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE ANNUAL AUDIT 
REPORT. 
 
Pingleton and Howard’s Randy Howard and Kirk Evans were present and reviewed the 
final audit. (Exhibit 5A) 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
• The assets of the City of Parker exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent 

fiscal year by $50,964,678 (net assets). Of this amount, $5,319,059, (unrestricted net 
assets) may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 

 
• The government’s total net assets decreased by $195,954. This decrease is 

attributable to the governmental activities. 
 
• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City of Parker’s governmental funds 

reported combined ending fund balances of $3,041,533, a decrease of $1,241,076 in 
comparison with the prior year. Most of the decrease is due to capital outlay 
expenditures and transfers to the water and sewer fund. Of the fund balance, 
$2,793,013 is available for spending at the government’s discretion (unassigned 

   fund balance). 
 
• At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the general fund was 

$2,793,013 or 122 percent of total general fund expenditures. 
 



CC Minutes 
February 7, 2012  Page 3 

• The City of Parker’s long-term debt decreased by $1,203,259 during the current fiscal 
year. This was due to scheduled principal payments on outstanding debt. 

 
The refunding of higher interest rate bonds, while interest rates were lower, will save the 
City over $800,000 over the life of the bonds. 
 
Mr. Pingleton stated, “the City statements and records are in very good order.  The City 
is in great overall financial state.”   
 
Financial Investment Officer/Mayor Pro Tem Marshall and staff were recognized for 
their outstanding work on the City’s finances. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Leamy moved to accept the Audit Report as presented.  
Councilmember Evans seconded with Councilmembers Leamy, Sumrow, Marshall, 
Evans and Levine voting for.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

6. PRESENTATION, CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON 
WAL-MART SITE IN THE CITY OF LUCAS. 

 
Natalie King (representing area residents) gave a brief presentation with requests and 
questions regarding the Lucas Wal-mart. (Exhibit 6A)   
 
City Attorney Shepherd stated Staff has been talking with the City of Lucas and they 
have done an admirable job communicating with Parker.  The landowners are aware of 
their vested zoning rights and what Lucas can enforce.  Wal-mart wants to be a good 
neighbor and they may meet some of our requests if their development budget allows.  
A big concern is that Lucas uses the collected impact fees and expends them on Lucas 
Road for everyone’s benefit.  Wal-mart is expending a large amount of funds for the 
improvements to FM 2551. 
 
Mayor Cordina noted that cities adopt ordinances setting the rules and guidelines for 
development in the city.  Once these ordinances, which are laws, are approved, the city 
is obligated to follow them and approve the development if it complies with the 
ordinances.  He asked Parker Lake Estates residents to think about what Parker could 
do on the south side of Lucas Road to help with screening noise and lighting. 
   
Mayor Cordina will contact the City of Lucas and Wal-mart to schedule a meeting.  
Mayor Cordina, Mayor Pro Tem Marshall, City Administrator Flanigan and City Attorney 
Shepherd are to meet with Lucas and Wal-mart to address the list of wants and 
concerns provided by the residents. 

 
7. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2012-

362 AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH LOVEJOY ISD FOR SEWER SERVICE. 
 
 This item was tabled from the January 17, 2012 meeting.  LISD school board met earlier 
 in the day and approved the agreement as written. 
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 MOTION:  Councilmember Leamy moved to approve Resolution 2012-362 as written.  
 Councilmember Sumrow seconded with Councilmembers Leamy, Sumrow, Marshall, 
 Evans and Levine voting for.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 
 City Administrator Flanigan noted a request must be submitted to North Texas 
 Municipal  Water District for final approval. 

 
8. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2012-

364 ADOPTING A CITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN.  
 
Fire Chief Sheff said this is the final version, no changes to duties or responsibilities, 
only “word smithing” with the assistance of City Attorney Shepherd. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Levine moved to approve Resolution 2012-364 as written.  
Councilmember Leamy seconded. 
 
Mayor Cordina requested the following clarification be added to Page 11: 
 
“c) The Emergency Management Coordinator, which shall be the Mayor or his 
designee, shall have those general responsibilities more particularly described in the 
Collin County Emergency Operations Plan including but not limited to:” 
 
MOTION: Councilmember Levine amended his motion to include the requested 
clarification.  Councilmember Leamy seconded with Councilmembers Leamy, Sumrow, 
Marshall, Evans and Levine voting for.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

9. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE 678, 
ORDERING A MAY 12, 2012 GENERAL ELECTION. 

 
An amended version of Ordinance 678 was provided for Council’s consideration.  The 
amendment includes the appointment of Election Day Presiding Judge Chuck 
Molyneaux and Alternate Judge Cindy Meyer.  Both have run Collin County elections 
and are experienced in running elections and operating the voting equipment. 

 
 Mayor Pro Tem Marshall questioned why the deadline dates for ordering the election 
 and candidate filing were the same.  City Secretary Smith noted the dates were 
 provided by the Texas Secretary of States office.  The statutory deadline for both 
 ordering the elections and candidate filing is the 71st day before the election; however 
 March 2 is a holiday (Texas Independence Day), so the deadline is extended to March 
 5.  City Attorney Shepherd will review the dates provided by the Secretary of States 
 office and make certain they are correct in the ordinance. 
 
 MOTION:  Councilmember Leamy moved to approve Ordinance 678 subject to 
 confirming the dates for filing.  Councilmember Evans seconded with Councilmembers 
 Leamy, Sumrow, Marshall, Evans and Levine voting for.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 
10. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION AS A RESULT OF 

DAMAGE TO THE TRAILS FROM RECENT FLOODING. 
 



The rain event on January 26 caused heavy damage to the trail. The damage was not a 
result of water velocity running downstream, but the result of cross drainage when the 
creek resided. The damage is to approximately 400 linear feet of trail, and the cost 
estimate is $12,000.00 for concrete. 

Council was asked to authorize the City Staff and City Engineer to design a plan to 
repair trail. 

Funding options: 

1) City Council contingency 
2) Use the Parks & Recreation trail budget of $ 12,500.00, and return the matching 

Collin County Grant 
3) Declare an emergency and amend the budqet 

City Attorney Shepherd strongly recommended Council not amend the budqet. 

Discussion ensued with a review of the City Engineer's letter (EXhibit 10A). Council 
tabled the item to allow staff to obtain three quotes for repair, and hold discussions with 
the County about extending the grant to the next fiscal year. City Administrator 
Flanigan will report back to Council at the next meeting. 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

11. FUTURE AGENDA ITEM REQUESTS 

Information on Trail damage and repair. 

12. UPDATES 

None. 

13.ADJOURN 

Mayor Cordina adjourned the meeting at 8:30 p.m.
 

APPROVED:
 

..... ~ 

JCo:a 
ayor~ 

APPROVED on the,;2/~ day of 
~~,2012. 
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Lucas Walmart 
Parking Lot Options

Andrew Piziali

Feb. 7, 2012

csmith
Typewritten Text
February 7, 2012
Exhibit A



  

Raised Landscaped Island



  

Alongside an Island

• Partitions the parking lot

• Shades cars

• Visually appealing



  

Parking Shade Trees

• Glare from unshielded lighting
• Full cut­off lighting desired



  

Summary

 Persuasion is preferred over coercion
 Ask Walmart to landscape raised islands
 Plant shade trees
 Enjoy the convenience of “Save money. Live 

better.”
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Honorable Mayor
 and Members of the City Council
City of Parker
Parker, Texas 75002

We have audited the accompanying financial statements  of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Parker,
Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2011, which collectively comprise the City’s basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility
of the management of the City of Parker.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examin-
ing, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by manage-
ment, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information  of the City of Parker, Texas, at September 30, 2011, and
the respective changes in financial position  and cash flows, where applicable, and the budgetary
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 8 is not a required part of the basic financial
statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally
of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required
supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.
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 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As management of the City of Parker, we offer readers of the City of Parker’s financial statements this
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City of Parker  for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2011.   All amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in actual dollars.

Financial Highlights

• The assets of the City of Parker exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by
$50,964,678 (net assets).  Of this amount, $5,319,059, (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet
the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

• The government’s total net assets decreased by $195,954.  This decrease is attributable to the
governmental activities.

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City of Parker’s governmental funds reported combined
ending fund balances of $3,041,533, a decrease of  $1,241,076 in comparison with the prior year. Most
of the decrease is due to capital outlay expenditures and transfers to the water and sewer fund.  Of
the fund balance,  $2,793,013 is available for spending at the government’s discretion (unassigned
fund balance).

• At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $2,793,013
or 122 percent of total general fund expenditures.

• The City of Parker’s long-term debt decreased by $1,203,259 during the current fiscal year.  This was
due to scheduled principal payments on outstanding debt.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the City of Parker’s basic
financial statements.  The City of Parker’s basic financial statements comprise three components: 1)
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial state-
ments. 

Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed to
provide readers with a broad overview of the City of Parker’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-
sector business.

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the City of Parker’s assets and liabilities, with
the difference between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City of Parker is improving or
deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net assets changed during
the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g.
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).
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Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City of Parker that are
principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and
charges (business-type activities).  The governmental activities of the City of Parker include general
government, public safety, transportation, and recreation.  The business-type activities of the City of
Parker include the water and sewer system.

The government-wide financial statements include only the City of Parker itself (known as the primary
government).  The Parker Volunteer Fire Department, although legally separate, functions as a special
revenue fund of the City of Parker and therefore has been included as an integral part of the primary
government.

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 11-13 of this report.

Fund financial statements.    A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The City of Parker, like
other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with
finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the City of Parker can be divided into two catego-
ries: governmental funds and proprietary funds.

Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable resources available at the
end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s  near term financing
requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial state-
ments, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers
may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near term financing decisions.  Both
the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental
funds and governmental activities.

The City of Parker maintains four governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund, capital improvement fund and fire
department fund. The general, debt service and capital improvement funds are considered to be major
funds. 

The City of Parker adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund.  Budgetary comparison
statements have been provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 14-18 of this report.

Proprietary funds.  The City of Parker maintains one type of proprietary fund.  Enterprise funds are
used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial
statements.  The City of Parker uses enterprise funds to account for its Water and Sewer and Sanitation
operations.

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements,
only in more detail.  The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for the
Water and Sewer and Sanitation operations, which is considered to be a major fund of the City of Parker.

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 19-22 of this report.
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Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes
to the financial statements can be found on pages 23-42 of this report.

Government-wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.
In the case of the City of Parker, assets exceed liabilities by $50,964,678 at the close of the most recent
fiscal year.

A portion of the City of Parker’s net assets (89 percent) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land,
building, machinery, and equipment) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still
outstanding.   The City of Parker uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently,
these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the City of Parker’s investment in its capital
assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt
must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate
these liabilities.

An additional portion of the City of Parker’s net assets (.5 percent) represents resources that are subject
to external restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets
$5,319,059 may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Parker is able to report positive balances in all three
categories of net assets for the government as a whole.

CITY OF PARKER - Net Assets

       Governmental Activities        Business-type Activities Total 1

    2011    2010        2011        2010       2011      2010    1

     Current and other assets $   3,396,443 4,630,852 2,616,473 1,871,936 6,012,916 6,502,788 1

     Capital assets 39,632,141 41,057,953 13,079,958 12,613,143 52,712,099 53,671,096 1

         Total assets 43,028,584 45,688,805 15,696,431 14,485,079 58,725,015 60,173,884 1

     Long-term liabilities 3,627,117 4,485,818 3,726,961 4,071,519 7,354,078 8,557,337 1

     Other liabilities 326,649 303,481 79,610 152,434 406,259 455,915 1

         Total liabilities 3,953,766 4,789,299 3,806,571 4,223,953 7,760,337 9,013,252 1

     Net assets: 1

     Invested in capital assets, net of 1

        related debt 36,027,901 36,599,154 9,369,198 8,551,893 45,397,099 45,151,047 1

     Restricted 248,520 1,527,523 248,520 1,527,523 1

     Unrestricted 2,798,397 2,772,829 2,520,662 1,709,233 5,319,059 4,482,062 1

        Total net assets $ 39,074,818 40,899,506 11,889,860 10,261,126 50,964,678 51,160,632

1
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CITY OF PARKER - Changes in Net Assets
  

 Governmental Activities  Business-type Activities Total

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Revenues:  

Program revenues:

     Charges for services $     321,083 317,315 2,837,985 2,128,306 3,159,068 2,445,621

     Operating grants and

        Contributions 174,263 92,836 174,263 92,836

     Capital grants and 

        Contributions 122,048 1,301,584 122,048 1,301,584

General revenues:

     Property taxes 1,867,500 1,875,353 1,867,500 1,875,353

     Other taxes 308,253 283,582 308,253 283,582

     Other 168,330 171,258 3,599 39,395 171,929 210,653

          Total revenues 2,961,477 4,041,928 2,841,584 2,167,701 5,803,061 6,209,629

Expenses:

     General government activities 3,906,749 3,638,032 3,906,749 3,638,032

     Garbage collection 233,617 215,523 233,617 215,523

     Water & Sewer 1,858,649 1,930,542 1,858,649 1,930,542

Total expenses 3,906,749 3,638,032 2,092,266 2,146,065 5,999,015 5,784,097

Increase/(decrease) in net

   assets before transfers (945,272) 403,896 749,318 21,636 (195,954) 425,532

Transfers in/(out) (879,416) (1,973,826) 879,416 1,973,826

Increase(decrease)  in net assets  (1,824,688) (1,569,930) 1,628,734 1,995,462 (195,954) 425,532

Net assets - 10/01/09 40,899,506 42,469,436 10,261,126 8,265,664 51,160,632 50,735,100

Net Assets - 09/30/10 $ 39,074,818 40,899,506 11,889,860 10,261,126 50,964,678 51,160,632
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The following key elements influenced the changes in net assets from the prior year:

Governmental Activities:

• Net transportation expenses increased by $1,518,637 over the previous year.

Business-type Activities

Business-type activities increased the City of Parker’s net assets by $1,628,734.

• Water, sewer and garbage collection charges increased by $709,679.

• Operating expenses decreased by $53,799 over the previous year.

Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds

As noted earlier, the City of Parker uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with
finance-related legal requirements.

Governmental funds.  The focus of the City of Parker’s governmental funds is to provide information
on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in
assessing the City of Parker’s financing requirements.   In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve
as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available at the end of the fiscal year.

As the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Parker’s governmental funds reported combined ending
fund balances of $3,041,533, a decrease of $1,241,076 from the prior year.  Most of the decrease is due to
capital outlay expenditures and transfers to the water and sewer fund.  Of the current combined ending
fund balance, $2,793,013 is unassigned, and $248,520 is resticted. 

The general fund is the main operating fund of the City of Parker.  At the end of the current fiscal year,
unassigned fund balance of the general fund was $2,793,013.  Total unassigned fund balance represents
122% of total general fund expenditures.

Proprietary funds.  The City of Parker’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found
in the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.

Unrestricted net assets of the Enterprise Funds at the end of the year amounted to $2,520,662.  The  total
increase in net assets of the Enterprise Funds was $1,628,734.  The factors concerning the finances of this
fund have already been addressed in the discussion of the City of Parker’s business type activities.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

During the year, revenues exceeded budgetary estimates, and expenditures were less than budgetary
estimates.  The budget had called for a $323,495 decrease in fund balance.  Actual results increased the
fund balance by $37,927.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Capital assets.  The City of Parker’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type
activities as of September 30, 2011, was $52,712,099 (net of accumulated depreciation).   This investment
in capital assets includes land, buildings and systems, and equipment.
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Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following:

• Preserve and trail improvements of $177,147 were the major additions to the governmental activities
capital assets.

• Completion of an elevated storage tank and water lines of $840,009 were the major additions to the
business-type activities.

Additional information on the City of Parker’s capital assets can be found in note 3.C. on page 32 of this
report.

Long-term debt.      At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Parker had bonded debt outstanding
of $7,315,000.

The City of Parker’s long-term debt decreased by $1,203,259 due to scheduled principal payments on
outstanding debt.

Additional information on the City of Parker’s long-term debt can be found in notes 3.F. and  3.G. on pages
33-38 of this report.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates

The City of Parker continued to experience controlled single-family residential development.  Property
taxes continue to be the City’s primary source of revenue.  Managed growth has continued through fiscal
year 2012 as anticipated.  Residential construction is anticipated to continue at about the same pace in
the 2011-2012 period.

City Administration submits a monthly Revenue and Expenditure report and Investment report, which
is reviewed by the City Council in open Council Meetings.  Moderate growth will continue to create
demands for additional public services, i.e. fire and police, and public works.  These factors were consid-
ered in preparing the City’s budget for the 2011-2012 fiscal year.  The budget that was developed by City
management and approved by the City’s elected officials focused on using the City’s available financial
resources.  In the past five years, tightly constrained budgets have been approved, which were heavily
dependent on ad valorem taxes and permit fees.  Therefore, it is critical city management and Council
continue to monitor revenue and spending patterns very closely and pay particular attention to residential
housing permit patterns during FY 2012.

1. Water Tower/Distribution System - $3.25 Million budgeted total project - funded through General
Obligation Bond over the last two years.

2. Salary Increases - Overall average of 3% Merit and adjustments to remain competitive in the
market place.

3. Ad Valorem Taxes - Anticipate about the same in revenue from Ad Valorem Taxes.  Tax rate
remained at $0.37708.

4. Building Permits - Anticipate a small increase in building permits during FY 2011-2012.

Request for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Parker’s finances for all those
with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in
this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to City of Parker, City
Administrator, 5700 East Parker Road, Parker, Texas 75002.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Net Assets

September 30, 2011

                                                                                                              Primary Government                     
                                                                                     Governmental         Business-type                         
                                                                                         Activities                 Activities                Total   
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $   1,485,895 1,642,442 3,128,337
Investments 2,101,174 2,101,174
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 24,046 408,985 433,031
Restricted assets - cash and cash equivalents 270,271 270,271
Due (to)/from other funds (252,922) 252,922
Due from other governments
Deferred charges 38,250 41,853 80,103
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land and improvements 1,020,631 107,417 1,128,048
Construction in progress 427,726 427,726

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation):
Buildings and improvements 2,276,625 2,276,625
Water and sewer systems 12,504,309 12,504,309
Equipment and vehicles 786,591 40,506 827,097
Streets/infrastructure 35,548,294                   35,548,294

Total assets 43,028,584 15,696,431 58,725,015

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 239,253 44,166 283,419
Accrued salaries 13,451 4,306 17,757
Accrued interest payable 30,945 31,138 62,083
Building permit deposits 43,000 43,000
Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year 229,168 252,094 481,262
Due in more than one year   3,397,949   3,474,867   6,872,816

Total liabilities   3,953,766   3,806,571   7,760,337

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 36,027,901 9,369,198 45,397,099
Restricted 248,520 248,520
Unrestricted   2,798,397   2,520,662   5,319,059

Total net assets $ 39,074,818 11,889,860 50,964,678

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Activities

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2011

                                                                                                                      Program Revenues                    
                                                                                                                       Operating             Capital
                                                                                              Charges for    Grants and          Grants and
Functions/Programs                                 Expenses          Services     Contributions      Contributions

Primary government:
Governmental activities:

General government $    756,952 156,073
Public safety 1,016,882 165,010 174,263
Transportation 1,968,623
Culture and recreation 27,775 122,048
Interest and fiscal charges    136,517                                           
   Total governmental activities 3,906,749     321,083 174,263 122,048

Business-type activities:
Water 1,721,424 2,418,741
Sewer 137,225 153,525
Garbage collection    233,617    265,719

Total business-type activities 2,092,266 2,837,985

Total primary government $ 5,999,015 3,159,068 174,263 122,048

General revenues:
   Property taxes
   Sales taxes
   Franchise taxes
   Unrestricted investment earnings
   Miscellaneous revenue
   Gain on sale of capital assets
Transfers
      Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net assets

Net assets - beginning

Net assets - ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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                           Net (Expense) Revenue and
                               Changes in Net Assets                    
                               Primary Government                      
          Governmental     Business-type                            
              Activities           Activities               Total 

(600,879) (600,879)
(677,609) (677,609)

(1,968,623) (1,968,623)
94,273 94,273

    (136,517)     (136,517)
 (3,289,355)  (3,289,355)

697,317 697,317
16,300 16,300

       32,102        32,102
     745,719      745,719

 (3,289,355)      745,719  (2,543,636)

1,867,500 1,867,500
101,765 101,765
206,488 206,488
74,026 1,767 75,793
43,114 1,832 44,946
51,190 51,190

    (879,416)      879,416                   
  1,464,667      883,015   2,347,682

(1,824,688) 1,628,734 (195,954)

40,899,506 10,261,126 51,160,632

39,074,818 11,889,860 50,964,678
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CITY OF PARKER
Balance Sheet

Governmental Fund
September 30, 2011

                                                                                                 Debt         Capital               Other               Total
                                                                        General         Service Improvement Governmental Governmental
                                                                          Fund              Fund           Fund                 Fund              Funds  
ASSETS  

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,150,374 74,429 195,274 65,818 1,485,895
Investments 2,065,943 35,231 2,101,174
Receivables (net of allowance for 
   uncollectibles) 24,046 24,046
Due from other governments
Due from other funds                   1,536                                  1,536

Total assets $ 3,240,363 75,965 195,274 101,049 3,612,651
 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $    122,623 116,630 239,253
Accrued salaries 13,451 13,451
Accrued interest payable 7,138 7,138
Building permit deposits 43,000 43,000
Due to other funds 254,458 254,458
Deferred revenue      13,818                              13,818

Total liabilities    447,350   7,138 116,630    571,118

Fund balances:
Restricted:

Debt service 68,827 68,827
Capital outlay 78,644 78,644
Volunteer fire department 101,049 101,049

Unassigned 2,793,013                                      2,793,013
Total fund balances 2,793,013 68,827   78,644 101,049 3,041,533

Total liabilities and fund
   balances $ 3,240,363 75,965 195,274 101,049 3,612,651

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds

to the Statement of Net Assets
September 30, 2011

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds $   3,041,533

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources, and therefore, are not reported in governmental
funds.  At the end of the year, the cost of these assets was
$47,092,511 and the accumulated depreciation was $(7,460,370).
The net effect of including capital assets (net of depreciation)  is
to increase net assets. 39,632,141

Long term liabilities are not reported as liabilities in the funds.
The net effect of including long term debt is to decrease net as-
sets. (3,627,117)

Interest is accrued on outstanding debt in the government-wide
financial statements, whereas in the fund financial statements,
interest expenditures are reported when due.  The net effect of
including accrued interest is to decrease net assets. (23,807)

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary
to convert from the modified accrual basis of accounting to ac-
crual basis of accounting.  These include recognizing deferred
revenue of $13,818 as revenue, capitalizing bond issuance costs
net of amortization of $38,250.  The net effect of these
reclassifications is to increase net assets.

Net Assets of Governmental Activities
       52,068

$ 39,074,818

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2011

                                                                                                 Debt           Capital             Other               Total
                                                                       General         Service  Improvement   Governmental Governmental
                                                                         Fund              Fund              Fund               Fund              Funds  
REVENUES  

Taxes:  
Property $ 1,423,275 456,642 1,879,917
Sales 101,765 101,765
Franchise 206,488 206,488

License and permits 163,843 163,843
Intergovernmental 123,095 6,809 129,904
Investment income 71,790 473 1,320 443 74,026
Fines, warrants and seizures 157,240 157,240
Donations/fund raisers 84,619 81,788 166,407
Miscellaneous      38,038                                     5,076      43,114

Total revenues 2,370,153    457,115        1,320   94,116 2,922,704

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 564,547 564,547
Police department 607,211 607,211
Municipal court 103,005 103,005
Fire department 210,700 55,969 266,669
Building and code enforcement 84,786 84,786
Parks and recreation 1,745 1,745
Public works/streets 432,709 3,016 435,725
City property 64,735 64,735

Capital outlay 220,139 220,139
Debt service:

Principal 746,884 746,884
Interest and fiscal charges                           156,251                                 156,251

Total expenditures 2,289,577    903,135        3,016   55,969 3,251,697

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over(under)
   expenditures      80,576   (446,020)       (1,696)   38,147   (328,993)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of capital assets 51,190 51,190
Transfer in/(out) (93,839) 525,289 (1,310,866) (879,416)
Refunding bonds issued 2,959,825 2,959,825
Payments to refund bond escrow agent (3,126,487) (3,126,487)
Bond premium                      82,805                      82,805

Total other financing sources
    (uses)     (42,649)    441,432 (1,310,866)   (912,083)

Net change in fund balances 37,927 (4,588) (1,312,562) 38,147 (1,241,076)

Fund balances, beginning 2,755,086      73,415 1,391,206   62,902 4,282,609

Fund balances, ending $ 2,793,013      68,827      78,644 101,049 3,041,533
 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenue, Expenditures,

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities

September 30, 2011

Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental
Funds

$ (1,241,076)

Current year capital outlays of $220,139 and long-term debt
principal payments of $746,884 are expenditures in the fund
financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in
capital assets and reduction in debt in the government-wide
financial statements.  The net effect of including the current
year capital outlays and debt principal payments is to increase
net assets. 967,023

Current year bond issuance of $(2,959,825) and retirement of
bonded indebtedness of $3,067,500 are other financing sources
and (uses) in the fund financial statements, but are reported as
(increases) and decreases in debt in the government-wide
financial statements.  The net effect of the debt issuance and
payments is to increase net assets. 107,675

Depreciation is not recognized as an expense in governmental
funds since it does not require the use of current resources.  The
net effect of the current year’s depreciation is to decrease net
assets. (1,645,951)

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary
to convert from the modified accrual basis of accounting to ac-
crual basis of accounting.  These include recognizing deferred
revenue of $(12,417) as revenue, and accrued interest of
$(1,834), amortization of bond issuance costs of $(2,250), and
compensated absences of $4,142.  The net effect of these
reclassifications is to decrease net assets.     (12,359)

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities $ (1,824,688)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual - General Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2011

                                                                                                                                                      Variance
                                                                                                                                                     With Final
                                                                                                                                                        Budget
                                                                             Budgeted Amounts                 Actual              Positive
                                                                        Original                Final              Amounts         (Negative)
REVENUES

Taxes:  
Property $ 1,434,159 1,434,159 1,423,275 (10,884)
Sales 92,400 92,400 101,765 9,365
Franchise 200,000 200,000 206,488 6,488

License and permits:      
Building permits 120,000 120,000 153,663 33,663
Special use permits 1,000 1,000 1,000
Alarm permits 6,000 6,000 7,770 1,770
Filing fee 1,000 1,000 1,410 410

Grants 159,000 159,000 123,095 (35,905)
Investment income 68,500 68,500 71,790 3,290
Fines, warrants and seizures 177,200 177,200 157,240 (19,960)
Miscellaneous        8,800        8,800    122,657 113,857

Total revenues 2,268,059 2,268,059 2,370,153 102,094

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 633,719 633,719 564,547 69,172
Police department 639,175 639,175 607,211 31,964
Municipal court 142,617 142,617 103,005 39,612
Fire department 214,800 214,800 210,700 4,100
Building & code enforcement 93,353 93,353 84,786 8,567
Parks and recreation 8,750 8,750 1,745 7,005
Public works/streets 541,145 541,145 432,709 108,436
City property 74,350 74,350 64,735 9,615

Capital outlay    243,645    243,645    220,139   23,506
Total expenditures 2,591,554 2,591,554 2,289,577 301,977

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
(under) expenditures   (323,495)   (323,495)      80,576 404,071

 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of capital assets 51,190  51,190
Transfers (out)     (93,839)  (93,839)

Total other financing sources (uses)     (42,649)  (42,649)

Net change in fund balances (323,495) (323,495) 37,927 361,422

Fund balances, beginning 2,755,086 2,755,086 2,755,086              

Fund balances, ending $ 2,431,591 2,431,591 2,793,013 361,422

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Net Assets

Proprietary Fund
September 30, 2011

                                                                                                                                                    Water/Sewer
                                                                                                                                                         and
                                                                                                                                                     Sanitation  
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $   1,642,442
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 270,271
Receivables (net of allowance of uncollectibles) 408,985
Due from other funds      252,922

Total current assets   2,574,620

Noncurrent assets:
Deferred charges        41,853
Capital assets:

Land 107,417
Construction in progress 427,726
Water/sewer systems 14,858,400
Equipment & vehicles 258,312
Less: accumulated depreciation  (2,571,897)

Total capital assets (net of
   accumulated depreciation) 13,079,958
Total noncurrent assets 13,121,811

    Total assets 15,696,431

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 44,166
Accrued salaries 4,306
Compensated absences payable 12,961
Accrued interest payable 31,138
Current portion of revenue bonds payable      239,133

Total current liabilities      331,704

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences payable 3,240
Revenue bonds payable   3,471,627

Total noncurrent liabilities  3,474,867

Total liabilities   3,806,571

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 9,369,198
Unrestricted   2,520,662

Total net assets $ 11,889,860

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets

Proprietary Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2011

                                                                                                                                                    Water/Sewer
                                                                                                                                                         and
                                                                                                                                                     Sanitation  
OPERATING REVENUES

Water sales $   2,323,209
Garbage collection 265,719
Sewer revenue 153,525
Meter installations 61,648
Tap fees 6,068
Late charges 26,866
Reconnect fees 950
Miscellaneous          1,832

Total operating revenues   2,839,817

OPERATING EXPENSES
Water 1,297,499
Sewer 131,809
Garbage collection 233,617
Depreciation/amortization      374,869

Total operating expenses   2,037,794

Operating income/(loss)      802,023

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Transfers in 879,416
Interest income 1,767
Interest expense       (54,472)

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses)      826,711

Change in net assets 1,628,734

Net assets, beginning 10,261,126

Net assets, ending $ 11,889,860

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2011

                                                                                                                                                 Water/Sewer
                                                                                                                                                          and
                                                                                                                                                    Sanitation
Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from customers $ 2,671,190
Cash paid to suppliers (1,265,292)
Cash paid to employees   (411,104)

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities    994,794

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Transfers from other funds    879,416

Net cash provided (used) by noncapital 
   financing activities    879,416

Cash flows from capital and related financing 
   activities:

Acquisition and construction of capital assets (840,009)
Principal payments on capital debt (3,115,665)
Interest paid on capital debt (120,879)
Proceeds from bound issuance 2,765,175

Net cash provided (used) by capital and 
   related financing activities (1,311,378)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received        1,767

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities        1,767

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
   cash equivalents 564,599

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 1,348,114

Cash and cash equivalents, ending $ 1,912,713

-continued-
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CITY OF PARKER
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2011

-continued-

Reconciliation of Net Income to Net Cash Provided (Used)
by Operating Activities

                                                                                                                                                 Water/Sewer
                                                                                                                                                          and
                                                                                                                                                    Sanitation

Operating income/(loss) $ 802,023

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
 provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation/amortization expense 374,869
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (181,612)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 6,910
Increase/(decrease) in accrued salaries (13,328)
Increase/(decrease) in compensated absences     5,932

Total adjustments             192,771

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 994,794

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF PARKER
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2011

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the City of Parker, Texas, have been prepared in conformity with ac-
counting principles generally accepted (GAAP) in the United States of America as applied to govern-
ment units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The more
significant of the government's accounting policies are described below.

A. Reporting Entity

In evaluating how to define the government, for financial reporting purposes, management has
considered all potential component units.  The decision to include a potential component unit in
the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GAAP.  The basic, but not the
only, criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the govern-
ing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility.  The most significant manifestation of this
ability is financial interdependency.  Other manifestations of the ability to exercise oversight
responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the designation
of management, the ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal
matters.  A second criterion used in evaluating potential component units is the scope of public
service.  Application of this criterion involves considering whether the activity benefits the
government and/or its citizens, or whether the activity is conducted within the geographic
boundaries of the government and is generally available to its citizens.  A third criterion used
to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the reporting entity is the
existence of special financing relationships, regardless of whether the government is able to
exercise oversight responsibilities.  Based upon the application of these criteria, the following is
a brief review of each potential component unit addressed in defining the government’s reporting
entity.

B. Government-wide and Fund financial statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement
of activities) report information on all of the activities of the primary government. For the most
part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements.  Governmental
activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported
separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for
support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function or segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program revenues include 1) charges to custom-
ers  or applicants who purchase,  use,  or directly  benefit from goods,  services, or privileges
provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment.  Taxes and
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general
revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds.  Major
individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate
columns in the fund financial statements.

-continued-
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CITY OF PARKER
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
-continued-

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

C. Measurement focus, basis of accounting, and financial statement presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measure-
ment focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund  financial statements.
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the  timing of related  cash flows.   Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the
year for which they are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as
all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as
soon as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when
they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current period.  For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expen-
ditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are
recorded only when payment is due.

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period
are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the
current fiscal period.  Only the portion of special assessments receivable due within the current
fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as revenue of the current period.  All other
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the
government.

The government reports the following major governmental funds:

The general fund is the government’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial
resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another
fund.

The debt service fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for
principal and interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental funds.

The capital improvement fund accounts for revenue sources that are legally restricted to
expenditure for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities.

The government reports the following proprietary funds:

The water/sewer and sanitation fund is used to account for those operations that are fi-
nanced and operated in a manner similar to private business or where the council has de-
cided that the determination of revenues earned, costs incurred and/or net income is neces-
sary for management accountability.  The government’s water/sewer fund is for water and
sewer operations and the sanitation fund is for garbage operations

-continued-
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CITY OF PARKER
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
-continued-

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

C. Measurement focus, basis of accounting, and financial statement presentation 
(continued)

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989,
generally are followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements
to the extent that those standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of Governmental
Accounting Standards Board.  Governments also have the option of following subsequent private-
sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise funds, subject to this same
limitation.  The government has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance.

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide
financial statements.  Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other
charges between the government’s water and sewer function and various other functions of the
government.  Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues
reported for the various functions concerned.

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods,
services, or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and
contributions, including special assessments.  Internally dedicated resources are reported as
general revenues rather than as program revenues.  Likewise, general revenues include all taxes.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal  ongoing operations.   The
principal operating revenues of the enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and
services.  The enterprise fund also recognizes as operating revenue the portion of tap fees in-
tended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system.  Operating expenses for
enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation
on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoper-
ating revenues and expenses.

D. Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity

1. Deposits and Investments 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term invest-
ments with a maturity date within three months of the date acquired by the government.
Other short-term investments are included in investments.  Investments are stated at cost.

2. Short-term Interfund Receivables/Payables

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for
goods provided or services rendered.  These receivables and payables are classified as "due
from other funds" or "due to other funds" on the balance sheet.  Short-term interfund loans
are classified as "interfund receivables/payables." 

-continued-
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CITY OF PARKER
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
-continued-

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

D. Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity (continued)

3. Restricted Assets

Certain resources set aside for the repayment of bonds are classified as restricted assets on
the balance sheet because their use  is limited by applicable bond covenants.

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g.,
roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental
or business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements.  Capital
assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than
$5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years.  Such assets
are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed.
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or
materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are
constructed.  Interest is capitalized on proprietary fund assets acquired with tax-exempt
debt.  The amount of interest to be capitalized is calculated by offsetting interest expense
incurred from the date of the borrowing until completion of the project with interest earned
on invested proceeds over the same period.

Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government is depreciated using the straight
line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Buildings 40
System infrastructure 40
Street improvements 20
Equipment 5-10
Vehicles 5

5. Compensated Absences

Vested or accumulated vacation leave that is expected to be liquidated with expendable
available financial resources is reported as an expenditure and a fund liability of the govern-
mental fund that will pay it.  Amounts of vested or accumulated vacation leave that are not
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources are reported in the
statement of net assets.  No expenditure is reported for these amounts.  Vested or accumu-
lated vacation leave of proprietary funds is recorded as an expense and liability of those
funds as the benefits accrue to employees.  In accordance with the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 16, Accounting for Compensated Absences, no liability is recorded for nonvest-
ing accumulating rights to receive sick pay benefits.   However,   liability is recognized for
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NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

D. Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity (continued)

5. Compensated Absences (continued)

that portion of accumulating sick leave benefits that it is estimated will be taken as "termi-
nal leave" prior to retirement.

6. Long-term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund finan-
cial  statements,  long-term debt and other long-term  obligations are reported as liabilities
in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary  fund  type
statement  of net assets.   Bond premiums and discounts,  as well as issuance costs, are
deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method.  Bonds
payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.  Bond issuance costs
are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of debt
issued is reported as other financing sources.  Premiums received on debt issuances are
reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other
financing uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds
received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

7. Fund equity

Fund Balance Classification: The governmental fund financial statements present fund
balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to
which the City is bound to honor constraints for which amounts in the respective governmen-
tal funds can be spent.  The classifications used in the governmental fund financial state-
ments are as follows:

• Nonspendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they
are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be
maintained intact.

• Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed
on the use of the resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through
a debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or
(b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

• Committed: This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific pur-
poses pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the City Council.  These
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the City Council removes or
changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that
was employed when the funds were initially committed.  This classification also includes
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NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

D. Assets, liabilities, and net assets or equity (continued)

7. Fund equity (continued)

• Committed: (continued)
contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically committed
for use in satisfying those contractual requirements.  The City did not have any committed
resources as of September 30, 2011.

• Assigned: This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the City’s intent
to be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  This intent
can be expressed by an official to which the City Council delegates this authority.

• Unassigned: This classification includes amounts that have not been assigned to other
funds or restricted, committed or assigned to a specific purpose within the General Fund.

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted
fund balance is available, the City considers restricted funds to have been spent first.  When
an expenditure is incurred for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are
available, the City considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then
assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds, as needed.

As of September 30, 2011, fund balances are composed of the following:

                                                                                          Debt                  Capital          Nonmajor              Total 
                                                                General           Service              Projects       Governmental Governmental
                                                                  Fund               Fund                   Fund                Funds               Funds  
Nonspendable:

Restricted:
Debt service $                 68,827 68,827
Other capital projects 78,644 78,644
Volunteer fire department 101,049 101,049

Committed:

Assigned:

Unassigned: 2,793,013                                    2,793,013

Total fund balances $ 2,793,013 68,827 78,644 101,049 3,041,533
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NOTE 2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Budgetary Information

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America with minor exceptions.  Annual appropriated budgets are legally
adopted for the general fund and water and sewer fund.  All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal
year end.  

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial
statements.

1. Prior to September 30, the City Council prepares a proposed operating budget for the fiscal
year commencing the following October 1.  The operating budget includes proposed expendi-
tures and the means of financing them.

2. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments.

3. The budget is legally enacted by the City Council through passage of an ordinance prior to
the beginning of the fiscal year to which it applies, which can be amended by the Council. 

4. Formal budgetary integration, using the modified accrual basis, is employed as a manage-
ment control device during the year for the General Fund.  One supplemental appropriation
was made during the fiscal year.

5. The budget approved for the Water/Sewer and Sanitation Fund follows similar approval
procedures but departs from general accepted accounting principles by not including depreci-
ation in the approved budget.  These amounts are reported at year end as part of the "actual"
column.   One supplemental appropriation was made during the fiscal year.

Encumbrances for goods or purchased services are documented by purchase orders or contracts.
At year end, encumbrances are canceled or reappropriated as part of the following year budget.

B. Budget/GAAP Reconciliation

The following schedule reconciles the amounts on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Fund Net Assets - Budget and Actual - Water/Sewer and Sanitation Fund to the
amounts on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets - Proprietary
Funds:

                                                              Water/Sewer and Sanitation Fund

Net assets (budget) $ 12,264,729
Depreciation    (374,869)

Net assets (GAAP) $ 11,889,860
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

A. Deposits and Investments

The City may invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury or the State of Texas, certain U.S.
agencies, certificates of deposit, money market savings accounts, certain municipal securities,
repurchase agreements, common trust funds and other investments specifically allowed by the
Public Funds Investment Act of 1987 (Article 842a-2 Vernon’s Civil Statutes).

At September 30, 2011, the City’s carrying amount of deposits was $1,915,913 and the bank
balance was $1,942,083.  Of the bank balance, $250,000 was covered by federal depository
insurance and $1,692,083 was covered by collateral held by the pledging financial institution’s
trust department or agent in the government’s name. 

In compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act, the government has adopted a deposit and
investment policy.  That policy addresses the following risks:

a. Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits: In the case of deposits this is the risk that, in the event of
a bank failure, the government’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The government’s policy
regarding types of deposits allowed and collateral requirements is: the Depository may be
a state bank authorized and regulated under Texas law; a national bank, savings and loan
association, or savings bank authorized and regulated by federal law; or a savings and loan
association or savings bank organized under Texas law; but shall not be any bank the depos-
its of which are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  The
government is not exposed to custodial credit risk for its deposits, as all are covered by
depository insurance and pledged securities.

b. Custodial Credit Risk - Investments: For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event
of the failure of the counterparty, the government will not be able to recover the value of its
investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The gov-
ernment’s investments are with the Texas Short Term Asset Reserve Fund (“TexStar”).  The
pool is a public funds investment pool created to provide a safe environment for the place-
ment of local government funds in authorized short-term investments.  Local investment
pools operate in a manner consistent with the Security and Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a7
of the Investment Company Act of 1940.  The reported value of the pool is the same as the
fair value of the pool share.  Administration of TexStar is performed by a Board of Directors,
which is an administrative agency created under the Interlocal Act.  The government is not
exposed to custodial credit risk for its investments.

c. Credit Risk - This is the risk that an issuer of an investment will be unable to fulfill its
obligations.  The rating of securities by nationally recognized rating agencies is designed to
give an indication of credit risk.  The credit quality rating for TexStar at year end was AAAm
by Standard & Poor’s.

d. Interest Rate Risk - This is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the
fair value of an investment.  The Government manages its exposure to declines in fair values
by limiting the weighted average maturity of its investment portfolio to less than one year
from the time of purchase.  The weighted average maturity for the Government’s investment
in external investment pools is less than 60 days.
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

A. Deposits and Investments (continued)

e. Foreign Currency Risk - This is the risk that exchange rates will adversely affect the fair
value of an investment.  The government is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

f. Concentration of Credit Risk - This is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the
government’s investment in a single issuer (i.e., lack of diversification).  Concentration risk
is  defined as  positions  of  5  percent  or more  in  the  securities  of a  single  issuer.  Invest-
ments issued by the U. S. Government and investments in investment pools are excluded
from the 5 percent disclosure requirement.  The government is not exposed to concentration
of credit risk. 

At year end, the government's investments were as follows:
                                                                                                                                                       Fair
                                                                                                                                                      Value  

Texas Short Term Asset Reserve Fund (TexStar) $ 1,481,095
Certificates of deposit 128,667
Bank of Texas - CDARS 1,972,507
     Total investments $ 3,582,269

A reconciliation of cash and investments is as follows:

Cash on hand $ 1,915,913
Petty cash 1,600
Investments 3,582,269
     Total cash and investments $ 5,499,782

B. Receivables

Receivables at September 30, 2011 consisted of the following:

                                                                                                                                         Water/Sewer and
                                                                                                                     General             Sanitation   

Property tax $ 13,818
Sales tax 9,597
Mixed beverage tax 631
Accounts            408,985

Net receivables $ 24,046 408,985

Property taxes are based on the appraised values provided by the Collin Central Appraisal
District.  Taxes are levied by October 1 of each year.  Unpaid property taxes become delin-
quent on February 1 of the following year.  Penalty is calculated after February 1 up to the
date collected by the government at the rate of 6% for the first month and increased 1% per
month up to a total of 12%.  Interest is calculated after February 1 at the rate of 1% per
month up to the date  collected  by the government.  Under state law, property taxes levied
on real property  constitute  a lien  on the  real property  which  cannot  be forgiven  without
specific approval of the State Legislature.  The lien expires at the end of twenty years.  Taxes
levied on personal property can be deemed uncollectible by the City.  
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

C. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2011 was as follows:

                                                                                  Beginning                                                     Ending   
Balance Additions Retirements  Balance 

Governmental activities:
Land $      843,484 843,484
Land improvements 177,147 177,147
Building and improvements 2,596,792 5,000 2,601,792
Equipment 2,090,703 37,992 (80,000) 2,048,695
Streets/infrastructure 41,421,393                            41,421,393
     Totals at historical cost 46,952,372 220,139 (80,000) 47,092,511
Less accumulated depreciation  (5,894,419) (1,645,951) 80,000  (7,460,370)
     Governmental activities capital
      assets, net $ 41,057,953 (1,425,812)            39,632,141

Beginning Ending   
  Balance  Additions Retirements  Balance  

Business-type activities:
Land $      107,417 107,417
Water and sewer system 11,769,216 3,089,184 14,858,400
Equipment and vehicles 258,312 258,312
Construction in progress   2,676,901    427,726 (2,676,901)      427,726
     Totals at historical cost 14,811,846 3,516,910 (2,676,901) 15,651,855
Less accumulated depreciation  (2,198,703)   (373,194)                 (2,571,897)
     Business-type activities capital
      assets, net $ 12,613,143 3,143,716 (2,676,901) 13,079,958

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Government activities:
General government $      10,225
Public safety 141,533
Transportation/streets 1,468,163
Culture and recreation      26,030

   Total depreciation expense - government activities $ 1,645,951

Business-type activities:
Water and sewer $    373,194

   Total depreciation expense - business-type activities $    373,194
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

D. Construction Commitments

The City had the following projects under construction at September 30, 2011:

                                                                          Scheduled
                                                                         Completion            Contract       Costs Incurred
                    Project Name                                     Date                 Amount     Through 09/30/11

Business-type activities:
Water lines 10/11 $ 935,919 $ 427,726

E. Interfund Receivables, Payables and Transfers

The composition of interfund balances as of September 30, 2011, is as follows:

Due to/from other funds:
Receivable Fund                            Payable Fund                        Amount
Water and Sewer General $ 252,922
Debt Service General     1,536

$ 254,458

Interfund transfers:     
                                                                                             Transfers In:                      
                                                                   Water &                  Debt                 Capital
                                                                     Sewer                   Service             Projects
             Transfers Out:                                 Fund                   Fund                  Fund              Total  

Capital Projects Fund $ 821,040 490,000 1,311,040
General Fund 10,000 83,665 174 93,839
Debt Service Fund   48,376                         48,376
     Total $ 879,416 573,665 174 1,453,255

The transfer from the General Fund to the Water and Sewer Fund was for administrative costs.
The transfer from the Capital Projects Fund to the Water and Sewer Fund was for completed and
ongoing construction projects.  The transfer from the General Fund to the Debt Service Fund was
for bond refunding.  The transfer from the Debt Service Fund to Water and Sewer Fund was for
adjustments to principal and interest amounts.  The transfer from the Capital Projects Fund to
the Debt Service Fund was for debt retirement.

F. Notes Payable

The City has entered into the following loan agreements for equipment and vehicles:

In October 2002, the government obtained a loan from American National Bank to purchase a
new fire truck.  The truck cost was $212,306.  The truck was pledged as collateral against the
note.  Annual payments of $26,339 began on October 8, 2002, including interest at 5.15 percent.
The note was paid in full during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2011.
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

F. Notes Payable (continued)

The following table summarizes the changes in notes payable for the year ended September 30,
2011:

                                                                            Balance,                                                  Balance,          Due
                                                                           September                                             September      Within
                                                                             30, 2010      Additions  Retirements     30, 2011     One Year

General long-term debt

Smeal fire truck $ 25,049 (25,049)

Total general long-term debt $ 25,049 (25,049)

G. Long-term Debt

Long-term debt activity for the year ended September 30, 2011 for governmental activities was
as follows:

                                                                Beginning                                                   Ending      Due Within
                                                                 Balance      Additions     Retirements      Balance       One Year

Governmental activities:

Note payable $      25,049 (25,049)

2008 - G. O. Bonds 1,910,000 (1,910,000)

2008 - C. O. s 1,796,250 (1,796,250)

2010 - Refunding Bonds 727,500 (83,085) 644,415 79,032

2011 0 Refunding Bonds 2,959,825 2,959,825 131,835

Compensated absences      27,019      60,068     (64,210)      22,877   18,301

Totals $ 4,485,818 3,019,893 (3,878,594) 3,627,117 229,168
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

G. Long-term Debt (continued)

Bonds payable at September 30, 2011 are comprised of the following issues for governmental
activities:

2010 General Obligation Refunding Bonds issued
February 11, 2010, due in annual installments
through July 15, 2019, bearing interest ranging
from 2.0% to 3.5% payable January 15 and July
15.  The governmental activities portion is 40% or
$727,500 of the total $1,750,000 issue.

$    644,415

2011 General Obligation Refunding Bonds issued
July 13, 2011, due in annual installments
through February 15, 2028, bearing interest
ranging from 2.0% to 4.0% payable February 15
and August 15.  The governmental activities por-
tion is 51.7% or $2,959,825 of the total $5,725,000
issue.

     

2,959,825

Combined Debt $ 3,604,240

The annual requirements to amortize the bonded debt outstanding for the governmental
activities as of September 30, 2011 are as follows:

        Year Ending                     2010 G. O. Bonds                              2011 G. O. Ref. Bonds  
      September 30,               Principal          Interest                         Principal            Interest

2012 $   79,032 20,052 131,835 98,616
2013 83,085 17,681 175,780 87,382
2014 87,138 15,188 180,950 83,815
2015 89,164 12,574 188,705 80,118
2016 93,217 9,899 191,290 75,840
2017 68,900 7,103 193,875 71,025
2018 70,926 5,036 199,045 65,616
2019 72,953 2,553 204,215 59,567
2020 211,970 53,325
2021 217,140 45,803
2022  224,895 36,962
2023 237,820 27,707
2024 155,100 19,849
2025 134,420 14,294
2026 100,815 10,001
2027 103,400 6,170
2028                            108,570     2,090

Totals $ 644,415 90,086 2,959,825 838,180
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

G. Long-term Debt (continued)

During the year ended September 30, 2011, the following changes occurred in long-term liabili-
ties reported as business-type activities:

  Beginning Ending  Due Within
 Balance Additions Retirements  Balance One Year

Business-type activities:

Series 2008 $ 2,993,750 (2,993,750)

Series 2010 1,067,500 (121,915) 945,585 115,968

Series 2011 2,765,175 2,765,175 123,165

Compensated 
   absences      10,269      16,832     (10,900)      16,201   12,961

     Totals $ 4,071,519 2,782,007 (3,126,565) 3,726,961 252,094

Bonds payable at September 30, 2011 are comprised of the following individual issues for the
Water and Sewer Fund:

2010 General Obligation Refunding Bonds issued February 11,
2010, due in annual installments through July 15, 2019, bearing
interest ranging from 2.0% to 3.5% payable January 15 and July
15.  The water fund portion is 60% or $1,067,500 of the total
$1,750,000 issue.

$    945,585

2011 General Obligation Refunding Bonds issued July 13, 2011,
due in annual installments through February 15, 2028, bearing
interest ranging from 2.0% to 4.0% payable February 15 and
August 15.  The Water Fund portion is 48.3% or $2,765,175 of
the total $5,725,000 issue. 2,765,175

        Combined Debt $ 3,710,760

The annual requirements to amortize the bonded debt outstanding for the Water and Sewer
Fund as of September 30, 2011, are as follows:

                Year Ending                    2010 G. O. Ref. Bonds                          2011 G. O. Ref. Bonds   
              September 30,                 Principal              Interest                    Principal             Interest

2012 $ 115,968 29,423 123,165 92,131
2013 121,915 25,944 164,220 81,635
2014 $ 127,862 22,287 169,050 78,303
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NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

G. Long-term Debt (continued)

                Year Ending                    2010 G. O. Ref. Bonds                          2011 G. O. Ref. Bonds   
              September 30,                 Principal              Interest                    Principal             Interest

2015 $ 130,836 18,451 176,295 74,849
2016 136,783 14,526 178,710 70,852
2017 101,100 10,422 181,125 66,355
2018 104,074 7,389 185,955 61,301
2019 107,047 3,747 190,785 55,650
2020 198,030 49,818
2021 202,860 42,789
2022 210,105 34,531
2023 222,180 25,885
2024 144,900 18,544
2025 125,580 13,354
2026 94,185 9,343
2027 96,600 5,765
2028                             101,430     1,953

Total $ 945,585 132,189 2,765,175 783,058

Restrictions of Bonded Debt
There are a number of limitations and restrictions contained in the various bond ordinances.
The City is in compliance with all significant limitations and restrictions.

Defeasance of Debt
On July 13, 2011, the government issued general obligation refunding bonds of $5,725,000 with
an effective interest rate of 3.15% to advance refund the Revenue Certificates of Obligation
Series 2008 and the General Obligation Bonds Series 2008 (refunded bonds), with an effective
interest rate of 4.75% and a par value of $5,930,000.  The refunding bonds were issued at par and
after paying issuance costs of $90,000 and underwriters’ discount of $37,928, receiving a pre-
mium of $198,094, and contributing $252,199 from the Debt Service Fund and Water and Sewer
Fund, the net proceeds were $6,047,365.  All of the net proceeds were used to purchase U. S.
Government securities and those securities were deposited in an irrevocable trust with an escrow
agent to provide debt service payments until the refunded portion is paid.  All of the refunded
bonds were called on July 15, 2011.  The advance refunding met the requirements of an in-
substance debt defeasance and the refunded bonds were removed from the government’s Long
Term Debt Payable.

As a result of the advance refunding, the government decreased its total debt service
requirements by $816,616, which resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present
value of the debt service payments on the old and new debt) of $612,851.  Inasmuch as a portion
of the debt (48.3%)was that of a proprietary fund, accounting standards established by Govern-
ment Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 23 were observed, and a gain on refunding
of $97,325 has been reported.  This amount was reported as interest expense since the refunded
bonds were called on July 15, 2011.

-continued-
-37-



CITY OF PARKER
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
-continued-

NOTE 3. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

H. Restricted Assets

The balances of the restricted asset accounts in the enterprise funds are as follows:

Accrued interest payable $         31,138

Current revenue bonds payable 239,133

   Total restricted assets $ 270,271

NOTE 4. OTHER INFORMATION

A. Risk Management

The government is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The
government is a participant in the Texas Municipal League Workers' Compensation Joint Insur-
ance Fund  (WC Fund) and the Texas Municipal League Joint Self-Insurance Fund (Property-
Liability Fund), a public entity risk pool operated by the Texas Municipal League Board for the
benefit of individual governmental units located with Texas.  The government  pays an annual
premium  to the  Funds for  its   workers'  compensation  and property and liability insurance
coverage.  The WC Fund and Property-Liability Fund are considered self-sustaining risk pools
that provide coverage for its members for up to $2,000,000 per insured event.  There were no
significant reduction in insurance coverage from the previous year.  Settled claims for risks have
not exceeded insurance coverage for the past three years.

B. Retirement System

Plan Description
The government provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees through a nontradi-
tional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Municipal Retire-
ment System (TMRS), an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system.  The plan
provisions that have been adopted by the government are within the options available in the
governing statutes of TMRS.

TMRS issues a publicly available comprehensive annual financial report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information (RSI) for TMRS;  the report also provides
detailed explanations of the contributions, benefits, and actuarial methods and assumptions used
by the System.  This report may be obtained from TMRS’ website at www.TMRS.com.

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the government, within the options
available in the state statues governing TMRS.  Plan provisions for the government were as
follows:
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NOTE 4. OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

B. Retirement System (continued)

Plan Description (continued)

                                                                                                       Plan Year 2010        Plan Year 2011
Employee deposit rate 6% 6%
Matching ratio (city to employee) 2 to 1 2 to 1
Years required for vesting 5 5
Service retirement eligibility
   (expressed as age/ years of service) 60/5, 0/25 60/5, 0/25
Updated Service Credit 100% Repeating, 100% Repeating,

Transfers Transfers
Annuity increase (to retirees) 0% of CPI 0% of CPI

Contributions:
Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each government is determined
annually by the actuary, using the Projected Unit Credit actuarial cost method.  This rate
consists of the normal cost contribution rate and the prior service cost contribution rate, which
is calculated to be a level percent of payroll from year to year.  The normal cost contribution rate
finances the portion of an active member’s projected benefit allocated annually; the prior service
contribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) over the applica-
ble period for that government.  Both the normal cost and prior service contribution rates include
recognition of the projected impact of annually repeating benefits, such as Updated Service
Credits and Annuity Increases.

The government contributes to the TMRS Plan at an actuarially determined rate.  Both the
employees and the government make contributions monthly.  Since the government needs to
know its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, there is a one-year delay between
the actuarial valuation that serves as the basis for the rate and the calendar year when the rate
goes into effect.

The annual pension cost and net pension obligation/(asset) are as follows:

Three-Year Trend Information for TMRS

                               Fiscal                                                            Percentage
                                Year                       Annual Pension               of APC          Net Pension
                               Ended    Cost (APC)     Contributed   Obligation 

09/30/09 $   80,861 100% $ 0
09/30/10 $   97,494 100% $ 0
09/30/11 $ 111,241 100% $ 0

The required contribution rates for fiscal year 2011 were determined as part of the December 31,
2008 and 2009 actuarial valuations.  Additional information as of the lastest actuarial valuation,
December 31, 2010, also follows:

-continued-
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NOTE 4. OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

B. Retirement System (continued)

Contributions (continued)

                                                                                                                 12/31/2010- prior to     12/31/2010-
      Valuation Date                               12/31/2008             12/31/2009            Restructuring        Restructured
Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Projected Unit Projected Unit Projected Unit

Credit Credit Credit Credit

Amortization Method Level Percent Level Percent Level Percent Level Percent
of Payroll of Payroll of Payroll of Payroll

GASB 25 Equivalent Single
   Amortization Period 24.0 years; 23.3 years; 22.5 years; 22.5 years;

closed period closed period closed period closed period

Amortization Period for new
   Gains/Losses 25 years 25 years 25 years 24 years

Asset Valuation Method   Amortized Cost 10-year Smoothed 10-year Smoothed 10-year Smoothed
Market Market Market

Actuarial Assumptions:

Investment Rate of Return* 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.0%

Projected Salary Increases* Varies by Varies by Varies by Varies by
age and service age and service age and service age and service

* Includes Inflation at 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Cost-of-Living Adjustments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Funded Status and Funding Progress

In June, 2011, SB 350 was enacted by the Texas Legislature, resulting in a restructure of the
TMRS funds.  This legislation provided for the actuarial valuation to be completed, as if restruc-
turing had occurred on December 31, 2010.  In addition, the actuarial assumptions were updated
for the new fund structure, based on an actuarial experience study that was adopted by the
TMRS Board at their May, 2011 meeting (the review compared actual to expected experience
for the four-year period of January 1, 2006   through  December 31, 2009).  For a complete
description of the combined impact of the legislation and new actuarial assumptions, including
the effects on TMRS city rates and funding ratios, please see the December 31, 2010 TMRS
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).

-continued-
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NOTE 4. OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

B. Retirement System (continued)

Funded Status and Funding Progress (continued)

The funded status as of December 31, 2010, under the two separate actuarial valuations, is
presented as follows:

Schedule of Funding Progress for TMRS
                                                                                                                                                      UAAL as a
                                 Actuarial      Actuarial           Unfunded                                                   Percentage
   Actuarial              Value of        Accrued                 AAL           Funded          Covered        of Covered
   Valuation               Assets         Liability              (UAAL)          Ratio             Payroll             Payroll   
       Date                      (a)             (AAL) (b)             (b) - (a)           (a)/(b)                 (c)             [(b)-(a)]/(c)

12/31/08    $    901,272 1,402,313 501,041 64.3% $    916,218 54.7%

12/31/09    $ 1,036,616 1,608,029 571,413 64.5% $    969,936 58.9%

12/31/10 (1) $ 1,209,733 1,852,407 642,674 65.3% $ 1,023,346 62.8%

12/31/10 (2) $ 1,550,249 2,167,433 617,184 71.5% $ 1,023,346 60.3%

   (1) Actuarial valuation performed under the original fund structure.
   (2) Actuarial valuation performed under the new fund structure.

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about
the probability of events far into the future.  Actuarially determined amounts are subject to
continual revision as actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are
made about the future.

Actuarial calculations are based on the benefits provided under the terms of the substantive plan
in effect at the time of each valuation, and reflect a long-term perspective.  Consistent with that
perspective, actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to
reduce short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets.  The
schedule of funding progress above, presents multi-year trend information about whether the
actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial
accrued liability of benefits.

C. Supplemental Death Benefits Fund

Plan Description
The government also participates in the cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit group-
term life insurance plan operated by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) known as
the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (SDBF).  The government elected, by ordinance, to
provide group-term life insurance coverage to both current and retired employees.  The govern-
ment may terminate coverage under and discontinue participation in the SDBF by adopting an
ordinance before November 1 of any year to be effective the following January 1.

-continued-
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NOTE 4. OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

C. Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (continued)

Plan Description (continued)

The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the
emplyee’s annual salary (calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings, for the 12-month
period preceding the month of death); retired employees are insured for $7,500; this coverage is
an “other postemployment benefit,” or OPEB.

Contributions
The government contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate as determined by an
annual actuarial valuation.  The rate is equal to the cost of providing one-year term life insur-
ance.  The funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources are avail-
able to meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year; the intent is not to pre-fund
retiree term life insurance during employees’ entire careers.

The government’s contributions to the TMRS SDBF for the years ended 2011, 2010 and 2009
were $1,462, $1,323 and $1,224, respectively, which equaled the required contributions each
year.

Schedule of Contributions Rates:
(RETIREE - only portion of the rate)

                                         Fiscal              Annual Required            Actual               Percentage of
                                           Year                  Contribution      Contribution Made           ARC
                                         Ended                      (Rate)                      (Rate)                 Contributed

9/30/2009 0.13% 0.13% 100.0%

9/30/2010 0.13% 0.13% 100.0%

9/30/2011 0.14% 0.14% 100.0%

NOTE 5. EVALUATION OF SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The City has evaluated subsequent events through December 9, 2011, the date which the finan-
cial statements were available to be issued.
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                                                                                                                                                        Variance  
                                                                        Budgeted Amounts                  Actual                     Positive 
                                                                      Original             Final               Amounts                (Negative)
OPERATING REVENUES

Water sales $   1,650,000 1,650,000 2,323,209 673,209
Meter installation fees 50,000 50,000 61,648 11,648
Sewer revenue 150,000 150,000 153,525 3,525
Tap fees 6,068 6,068
Late charges 20,000 20,000 26,866 6,866
Reconnect fees 950 950
Miscellaneous 10,000 10,000 1,832 (8,168)
Garbage collections      245,000      245,000      265,719      20,719

Total operating revenues   2,125,000   2,125,000   2,839,817    714,817
 
OPERATING EXPENSES

Water:
Legal fees 30,000 26,051 26,051
Auditor fees 9,000 9,000 9,000
Engineering fees 30,000 21,043 2,074 18,969
Insurance - liability 20,000 16,095 16,095
Training/education 3,000 3,528 3,528
Health insurance 36,441 30,072 30,072
Worker’s compensation 6,442 6,226 6,226
Payroll taxes 4,811 4,589 4,589
Salaries 328,769 316,432 309,037 7,395
TMRS Benefits 37,575 34,113 34,113
Office expense 11,750 10,567 10,567
Vehicle operation & maintenance 14,500 15,146 15,146
Equipment & tools 2,000 208 208
Repairs & maintenance 50,000 51,088 51,088
Meter reading 19,000 19,556 19,556
Communications 5,250 6,267 6,267
Contingency 15,471
Water purchases 636,000 699,292 699,292
Utilities -distribution        50,000        54,590        54,590                 

Subtotal water   1,310,009   1,323,863   1,297,499      26,364

Sewer:
Operating expense 140,000 124,921 105,713 19,208
Repair and maintenance 15,000 15,900 15,887 13
Vehicle operation and maintenance 500 500 40 460
Insurance - liability 450 450 334 116
Salaries and wages 8,079 8,129 7,919 210
TMRS benefits 593 868 858 10
Workers’ compensation 173 173 167 6
Payroll taxes 117 117 114 3
Health insurance             811             811             777             34

Subtotal sewer $      165,723      151,869      131,809      20,060

-continued-
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                                                                                                                                                        Variance  
                                                                        Budgeted Amounts                  Actual                     Positive 
                                                                      Original             Final               Amounts                (Negative)
OPERATING EXPENSES (continued)

Garbage collection:
Collection service $      225,000 224,680 223,782 898
Salaries and wages 8,079 8,129 7,919 210
TMRS benefits 593 863 858 5
Workers’ compensation 173 173 167 6
Payroll taxes 117 117 114 3
Health insurance             811             811             777             34

Subtotal garbage collection      234,773      234,773      233,617        1,156

Total operating expense   1,710,505   1,710,505   1,662,925      47,580

Operating income      414,495      414,495   1,176,892    762,397

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Transfers in 10,000 10,000 879,416  869,416
Interest income 1,767 1,767
Interest expense    (169,829)    (169,829)       (54,472)    115,357

Total nonoperating revenues
   (expenses)    (159,829)    (159,829)      826,711    986,540

Change in net assets 254,666 254,666 2,003,603 1,748,937

Net assets, beginning 10,261,126 10,261,126 10,261,126                 

Net assets, ending $ 10,515,792  10,515,792 12,264,729 1,748,937
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 Project Considerations
◦ Buffering/Shielding for Neighborhoods
◦ Traffic

 Further Information Needed Further Information Needed
◦ Safety
◦ Placement
◦ Traffic
◦ Night Noise/Dark Sky
◦ Water Safety◦ Water Safety



 Buffering/Shielding – Shield neighborhoods 
to soften “look” and “noise”
◦ Can we request a certain percentage of the project 

to have green space and/or other buffers (wallsto have green space and/or other buffers (walls, 
landscaping, berms) to shield from entrances, trash 
dumpsters and delivery areas? 



 Traffic
C k h l b b d b / f◦ Can we ask that new lanes be based on best/safest 
practices for traffic patterns close to high traffic 
areas, since this is area has a high child ratio?
C k f ffi li h b h d di◦ Can we ask for traffic lights be synched according 
to increased congestion?
 Projected traffic is 10,000 daily car trips each weekday, 

d S dand more on Saturdays
◦ Can we ask for ways to protect against through 

street problems in surrounding neighborhoods:
 Examples:
 Prevention of “cut through” on Rathbone
 Additional signage for “no outlet” on Ridgemore



 Safety/Crime
H ill P li ff i ?◦ How will Police staff increase?
◦ Can they sell guns/ammunition close to 2 schools?
◦ Can they sell alcohol close to schools & church?

 Placement
◦ Will the three (3) 1 Acre lots along Lucas Road face 

north or south?north or south?
 Traffic
◦ When will Lucas be widened (3 or 4 lanes)?

Wh ill 2551 b id d (3 4 l )?◦ When will 2551 be widened (3 or 4 lanes)?
◦ Need to find ways to limit construction debris (nails 

in tires, etc.)



 Night Noise/Dark Sky
◦ Will the store be open 24 hours?
◦ Will there be deliveries any time of day/night?
◦ Confirm night lighting rules as well as◦ Confirm night lighting rules as well as 

understanding lighting for safety reasons.
 Water Safety
◦ How will all cities protect against 

contaminated/toxic runoff from Wal-mart parking 
lots (projected 310,000 gallons of runoff for each 1lots (projected 310,000 gallons of runoff for each 1 
inch of rain)?




